1 2 3	ROBERT G. DREHER, Assistant Attorney General Environment & Natural Resources Division	
4	LEE LEININGER, Trial Attorney	
	JAMES DUBOIS, Trial Attorney	EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES
5	United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division	UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE
6	999 18th Street, South Terrace, Suite 370	§6103
7	Denver, Colorado, 80202	
8	Tel: (303) 844-1464 Fax: (303) 844-1350	
9	Email: lee.leininger@usdoj.gov	
10	Email: james.dubois@usdoj.gov	
11	Attorneys for Cross-Defendant United States of America	
12		
13	CURERIOR COURT OF A	CHE CTATE OF CALLEONIA
14		THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA F LOS ANGELES
15		
16	Coordination Proceeding	Judicial Council Coordination
17	Special Title (Rule 1550 (b)),	Proceeding No. 4408
18	Special Title (Rule 1550 (6)),	Trocecums 110. 1100
		[Assigned to the Henerable Teek Kemer
19		[Assigned to the Honorable Jack Komar,
19 20	ANTELOPE VALLEY	[Assigned to the Honorable Jack Komar, Judge Santa Clara County Superior Court,
	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
20 21		Judge Santa Clara County Superior Court,
20 21 22		Judge Santa Clara County Superior Court, Dept. 17] Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF
20 21 22 23		Judge Santa Clara County Superior Court, Dept. 17] Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO
2021222324		Judge Santa Clara County Superior Court, Dept. 17] Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF
20 21 22 23		Judge Santa Clara County Superior Court, Dept. 17] Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO BRIEFING ON EXCLUSION OF
2021222324		Judge Santa Clara County Superior Court, Dept. 17] Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO BRIEFING ON EXCLUSION OF

DECLARATION OF R. LEE LEININGER

- I, R. Lee Leininger, declare as follows:
- 1. I am the attorney of record for the cross-defendant United States. I am an attorney licensed to practice in the courts of Colorado and as an attorney for the United States Department of Justice. I am authorized to appear in this Court to represent the United States. See 28 U.S.C. §§ 516-7.
- I have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this Declaration and, if called as a witness, would testify to those facts.
- 3. Attached to this Declaration as Exhibit1 are true and correct copies of pages from the transcript of the Deposition of Rand Frank Herbert, dated Tuesday, March 12, 2013.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Denver, Colorado on February 17, 2014.

/s/ R. Lee Leininger
R. LEE LEININGER
ATTORNEY FOR THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA